
 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 21 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

AIIMS/AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTIONS 

 

*21. SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:  

        SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of the new AIIMS/AIIMS-like institutions set up/proposed to be set up 

in the country, State/UT-wise, location-wise;  

 

(b) the details of the fully functional AIIMS-like institutions in the country, State/UT-

wise;  

 

(c) the details of pending AIIMS/AIIMS-like institutions in the country, State/UT-

wise;  

 

(d) the present status of construction/development of the said institutions and the time 

by which these are likely to be made fully functional; and  

 

(e) the time by which first academic programme would commence in such institutes 

along with the number of MBBS seats and bed capacity that would add to the 

country’s healthcare facilities? 

 
 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA) 

 

(a) to ( e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 21 FOR 3RD FEBRUARY, 2023 

 

 

(a) to (e): Setting up of 22 new AIIMS across the country has been sanctioned under 

Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY).  

Out of the sanctioned 22 AIIMS, 6 AIIMS at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar 

(Odisha), Jodhpur (Rajasthan), Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh) and Rishikesh 

(Uttarakhand) are fully functional. State/UT wise details is placed at Annexure I. 

  Remaining 16 AIIMS are at various stages of operationalization. State/UT wise 

details including number of MBBS seats, bed capacity, status of construction & 

operationalization, is placed at Annexure II. 

The 22 AIIMS will add 2475 MBBS seats & 18250 bed capacity to the 

country’s healthcare system. Out of 22 AIIMS, MBBS course is currently running in 

19 AIIMS, except at Awantipora (Kashmir), Rewari (Haryana) and Darbhanga (Bihar) 

which are in different stages of implementation. 

The Ministry closely monitors the progress of new AIIMS projects. Completion 

of works depends upon various factors including transfer of encumbrance free land by 

the State Govt., regulatory clearances and site specific issues.  

 

 

 

  



 

Annexure-I 

 

Status of 6 Fully Functional AIIMS under PMSSY 

 

S.No. State AIIMS Sanctioned 

MBBS seats 

per annum  

Sanctioned hospital 

beds 

Functional 

status 

1.  Madhya 

Pradesh 

Bhopal 125 960 Fully Functional 

2.  Odisha Bhubaneswar 125 960 Fully Functional 

3.  Rajasthan Jodhpur 125 960 Fully Functional 

4.  Bihar Patna 125 960 Fully Functional 

5.  Chhattisgarh Raipur 125 960 Fully Functional 

6.  Uttarakhand Rishikesh 125 960 Fully Functional 

Total 750 5760  

 

 

  



 

Annexure-II 

Status of 16 new AIIMS under PMSSY 

S.No. State/UT AIIMS Sanctioned 

MBBS seats 

per annum  

Sanctioned 

hospital 

beds 

Status of Construction & 

operationalization 

1.  Andhra 

Pradesh 

AIIMS, 

Mangalagiri 

125 960  Construction work completed  

  MBBS classes running  

  Limited OPD &  IPD services 

operationalised. 

2.  Assam AIIMS, 

Guwahati 

100 750  Construction work in progress 

 MBBS classes running  

 

3.  Bihar AIIMS, 

Darbhanga 

100 750  200 acres encumbrance free 

land has to be transferred by 

State Govt.  

4.  Gujarat AIIMS, 

Rajkot 

100 750  Construction work in progress. 

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD services 

operationalised. 

5.  Haryana AIIMS, 

Rewari 

100 750  149 acres of land transferred to 

Govt. of India on 19.1.2023. 

 Pre-investment work started 

and Executing Agency 

nominated. 

6.  Himachal 

Pradesh 

AIIMS, 

Bilaspur 

100 750  Construction work completed 

  MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

7.  Jammu & 

Kashmir 

AIIMS 

Vijaypur, 

Jammu 

100 750  Construction work in progress 

 MBBS classes running  

 

8.  AIIMS 

Awantipora, 

Kashmir 

100 750  Construction work in progress 

9.  Jharkhand AIIMS, 

Deoghar 

125 750  Construction work 

substantially completed  

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

10.  Maharashtra AIIMS, 

Nagpur 

125 960  Construction work completed. 

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 



S.No. State/UT AIIMS Sanctioned 

MBBS seats 

per annum  

Sanctioned 

hospital 

beds 

Status of Construction & 

operationalization 

11.  Punjab AIIMS, 

Bathinda 

100 750  Construction work completed  

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

12.  Tamil Nadu AIIMS, 

Madurai 

100 750  Pre-investment work in 

progress. 

 Process to engage Project 

Management Consultant 

(PMC) in progress. 

 MBBS classes running  

 

13.  Telangana AIIMS, 

Bibinagar 

100 750  Construction work in progress. 

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

14.  Uttar Pradesh AIIMS, 

Raebareli 

100 610  Construction work completed  

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

15.  AIIMS, 

Gorakhpur 

125 750  Construction work completed  

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

16.  West Bengal AIIMS, 

Kalyani 

125 960  Construction work completed  

 MBBS classes running  

 Limited OPD & IPD services 

operationalised. 

Total 1725 12490  

 

********* 

 

 


